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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* & *

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) NO. H—26141 LA
)
DAVID SWEENEY, )
)
)

Respondent.

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On October 31, 1995, a Decision was rendered herein
revoking the real estate broker license of Respondent, but
granting Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted
real estate broker license. A restricted real estate broker
license was issued to Respondent or about December 7, 1995 and
Respondent has operated as a restricted licensee without cause
for disciplinary action against Respondent since that time.
/17
/17
/17
/17
/17
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On July 24, 2001, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker license and the
Attorney Generél‘of the State of California has been given
notice of the filing of said petition. toT~

I have considered the petition of Respondent and
the evidence and arguments in support thereof including
Respondent’s record as a restricted licensee. Réspondent
has demonstrated to my éatisfaction that Respondent meets

the requirements of law for the issuance to Respondent of

an unrestricted real estate broker license and that it would

not be against the public interest to issue said license to
Respondent DAVID SWEENEY.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate

broker license be issued to Respondent if Respondent satisfies

the foliowing conditions within nine (9) months from the date

of this Order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment

of the fee for a real estate broker license.

/17
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2. Submittal of evidence of having, since the most

recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,

taken and successfully completed the continuing education

requirements‘of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate

Law for renewal of a real estate license.

This Order shall become effective immediately.

DATED: " P&Mu é)l, 2002

- {

,,/.

e

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN -
Real tate Commissioner

e

cc: David Sweeney
77475 Cheyenne Drive
Indian Wells, CA 92210
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok ok

In the Matter of the Accusaticon of

)
)
NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, ) NO. H-26141 LA
INC.; RAPID MORTGAGE )
CORPORATION; and DAVID )
SWEENEY, individually and )
as designated officer of )
National Quantum Meortgage, )
Inc., and Rapid Mortgage }
Corporation, }

}

)

Respondents.
)

DECISION
The Proposed Decision dated August 16, 1996,
of Randolph Brendia, Regional Manager, Department of Real
Estate, State of California, is hereby adopted as the

Decision of the Real Estate Commissioner in the above-

LE

10 1996

entitled matter as to respondents NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE,

INC. and RAPID MORTGAGE CORPORATION only.

This Decision shall become effective at

12 o'clock noon on October 30 ., 1996,

IT IS SO ORDERED ‘f’/? , 1996.

JIM ANTT, JR.

g7




DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * %

In the Matter of the Accusation of

)
)
NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, )
INC.; RAPID MORTGAGE )
CORPORATION; and DAVID SWEENEY, )
individually and as ) No. H-26141 LA

designated officer of )

National Quantum Mortgage; )

Inc. and Rapid Mortgage )

)

)

)

)

Corporation,

Respondents.

This matter was presided over by Randolph Brendia,
Regional Manager, Department of Real Estate, as the designee of
the Real Estate Commissioner, in Los Angeles, California on

Elliott Mac Lennan, Counsel, represented the
Complainant.

No personal appearance was made by or on behalf of the
respondents National Quantum Mortgage, Inc., or Rapid Mortgage
Corporation at the hearing on this matter. David Sweeney filed a
Notice of Defense, stipulated to discipline and is severed from
this default proceeding. On proof of compliance with Government
Code Section 11505, the matter proceeded as a default pursuant to
Government Code Section 11520 against respondents Naticnal Quantum
Mortgage, Inc.,and Rapid Mortgage Corporation only.

The following decision is proposed, certified and
recommended for adoption:

S OF

The Complainant, Peter F. Hurst, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation
against NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC., and RAPID MORTGAGE
CORPORATION in his official capacity as follows:

/
/
/



1

NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC. (NQM) and DAVID SWEENEY
(SWEENEY) and RAPID MORTGAGE CORPORATION (RMC) sometimes
collectively referred to as respondents, have license rights under
the Real Estate Law {Part 1 of Division 4 of the California
Business and Professions Code as real estate brokers.

2

All references to the "Code" are to the California
Business and Professions Code and all references to "Regulations"
are to Chapter 6, Title 10, California Code of Regulations.

3

At all mentioned times, NQM and RMC were licensed by the
Department of Real Estate of the State of California (Department)
as corporate real estate brokers by and through SWEENEY as
designated officer.

4

Whenever reference is made in an allegation in the
accusation to an act or omission of NOM or RMC such allegation
shall be deemed to mean that the officers, directors, managers,
employees, agents and real estate licensees employed by or
associated with NQM and RMC, including SWEENEY, committed such act
or omission while engaged in the furtherance of the business or
operation of NQM and while acting within the course and scope of
its corporate authority, agency and employment.

5

At all times herein mentioned, in the City of Los
Angeles, Los Angeles County, respondents engaged in the business
of, acted in the capacity of, advertised, or assumed to act as
real estate brokers, within the meaning of Section 10131(d) of the
Code, including the operation of a mortgage loan brokerage
business with the public wherein lenders and borrowers were
solicited for loans secured directly or collaterally by liens on
real property, wherein such loans were arranged, negotiated,
processed, and consummated on behalf of others for compensation or
in expectation of compensation.

6

At all times mentioned herein, in connection with the
activities described in Finding 5, above, respondents accepted or
received funds in trust (trust funds) from or on behalf of actual
or prospective borrowers and lenders, and thereafter made
disposition of such funds. Respondents do not maintain a trust
account.
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NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC.
(Audit No. LA 920464)

7

On August 24, 1993, the Department completed a field
audit examination of the books and records pertaining to the
activities described in Findings 5 and 6, above, for a period of
time beginning on February 10, 1993 and ending on August 18, 1993,
which revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations as set
forth in the following Findings.

8

With respect to the trust funds referred to in Finding
6, NOM failed to deposit trust funds into a trust account before
the end of the next business day as required by Regulation 2832.

S

In course of the mortgage loan brokerage activities
described in Finding 5, NQM, with full knowledge that, Emanuel
Sabet and John McMillon were not licensed by the Department in any
capacity, employed and compensated them to perform acts for which
a real estate license is required, for another or others,
including originating loans, soliciting borrowers and lenders, and
negotiating loans secured by liens on real property. During the
periocd between April 23, 1993 and August 18, 1993 Emanuel Sabet
received $11,000 and John McMillon received $28, 819 from NQOM as
compensation. This conduct and violation are cause to suspend or
revoke the license and license rights of respondent NOM under the
provisions of Section 10137 of the Code.

10

The audit examination revealed that, NQM, failed to
provide a statement in writing containing all the information
required by Section 10241 of the Code to varicus borrowers
including but not limited to the Dimitri Vitkeff, Decina Chu,
Anita Pakrasi and Jerry Knight loan transactions before these
borrowers became obligated to perform under the terms of their
respective loans. This conduct constitutes a vioclation of Section
10240 of the Code and Regulation 2840 and is cause to suspend or
revoke respondent’s NQM real estate license and license rights
under Section 10177 (d}.

RAPID MORTGAGE CORPORATION
(Audit No. LA 920463)

11
On October 7, 1993, the Department completed a field

audit examination of the books and records pertaining to the
activities described in Finding 5, above, for the period of time



beginning on April 1, 1990 and ending on March 31, 1993, which
revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations as set forth
in the following Findings.

i2

The audit examination revealed that RMC failed to
provide a statement containing all the information required by
Section 10241 of the Code to various borrowers including but not
limited to the Juan and Gerardo Novoa loan transaction before
these borrowers became obligated to perform under the terms of
their respective loans. This conduct constitutes a violation of
Section 10240 of the Code and Regulation 2840 and is cause to
suspend or revoke respondent RMC's real estate license and license
rights under Section 10177 (d).

13

At this time RMC is not maintaining an office in
California to conduct activities requiring a real estate license.
This conduct constitutes a violation of Section 10162 of the Code
and Regulation 2715 and is cause to suspend or revoke the real
estate licenses and license rights of respondent RMC under Section
10165 of the Code.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
1
Cause for disciplinary action against respondent
National Quantum Mortgage, Inc., exists pursuant to Business and

Professions Code Sections 10145, 40137 10240 and 10177 (d) of the
Code and Regulations 2832 and 2840.

2

Cause for disciplinary action against respondent Rapid
Mortgage Corporation exists pursuant to Business and Professions
Code Sections 10162, 10165, 10240 and 10177(d) of the Code and
Regulations 2715 and Z2B840.

am—tee— 0 eSS

3

The standard of proof applied at the hearing was clear
and convincing proof to a reascnable certainty.

T e TR T e e el T M



® | ®
ORDER

all license and license rights. respondents_National
Quantum Mortgage, Inc., ..and Ragld Mortgage Corporation under the
Erov151ons of Part 1 of D1v1510n 4 of the Business and Professions

Code are hereby revoked.
t

DATED /o pdat crand. 76 .
: rd

/
RANDQELPH BRENDIA

/ Regional Manager

cc: National Quantum Mortgage, Inc.
Rapid Mortgage Corporation
Sacto.
AS
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Department of Real Estate

107 South Broadway, Room 8107
Los Angeles, California 90012

{213) 897-3937 .
NOV 17 1995

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* K * K

In the Matter of the Accusation of } . . "Ne. H-26141 LA
: )
NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
INC., RAPID MORTGAGE IN
CORPORATION AND DAVID

)
)

) SETTLEMENT AND ORDER
SWEENEY, individually } .
and as designated officer )
of National Quantum )
Mortgage, Inc. and Rapid )
Mortgage Corporation )

)
)
)

Respondents.

It is hereby stipulated by and between DAVID SWEENEY
(sometimes referred to as respondent), and the Complainant, acting
by and through Elliott Mac Lennan, Counsel for the Department of
Real Estiate, as follows for the purpose of settling and disposing
of the Accusation filed on May 3, 1995 in this matter:

1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented. by Complainant and respondent
at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be

held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
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Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted solely on the’basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation.

2. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Résppndent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
tbg Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. Respondent filed a Notice of Defense pursuant to
Section 11505 of the Government Code for the purpose of requesting
a hearing on the allegations in the Accusation. Respondent hereby
freely and volqntariiy withdraws said Notice of Defense.
Respondent acknowledges that he understands that by withdrawing
said Notice of Defense he thereby waives his right té require thé
Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a
contested hearing héld in accordancq_with the provisiéns of the
APA and that he will waive other rights afforded to him in
connection with the hearing such as the right to present evidence
in defense of the allegations in the Accusation and the right to
cross-examine witnesses.

4. This Stipulation is based on the factual allegations
contained in the Accusation. In the interest of expedience and
economy,-respondent chooses not to contest these allegations, but
to remain silent and understands that, as a result thereof, these
factual allegations, without being admitted or denied, will serve
as a prima facie basis for the disciplinary action stipulated to
herein. This Stipulation is based on respondent’'s decision not to

contest the Accusation. It is made solely for the purpose of
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effectuating this Stipulation and is intended to be non-binding
upon respondent in any action against respondent by third parties.
The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to provide
further evidence to prove said factual allegations.

5. Thig Stipulation is based on respondent's decision
not to contest the allegations‘set_forth in the Accusation as a
result of the agreement negotiated between the parties. This
Stipulation, based on respondent's decision not to contest the
Accusation, is exp;essly limited to this proceeding and any
further proceeding initiated by or brought before the ﬁepartment
of Real Estate based upon the'facts and circumstances alleged in
the Accusation, and made for the sole purpcose of reaching an
agreed disposition of this proceeding. The decision of réspondent
not to contest the factual statements alleged, and as contained in
the stipulated Crdexr, is made solely for the purpose of
effectuating this Stipulation. It is the intent and understanding
of the parties that this Stipulation and Order shall not be
binding or admissible against respondent in any actions against
respondent by third parties.

6. It is understood by the parties that the Real Estate
Commissioner may adopt the Stipuiation and Agreement as his
decision in this matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions
on respondent's real estate licenses and license rights as set
forth in the "Order" hereinbelow. Ih the event that the
Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation and
the Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and respondent

shall retain the right tc a hearing and proceeding on the
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Accusation under the provisions of the APA and shall not be bound
by any admisgion or waiver made herein.

7. The Ofder or any subsequent Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation shall not
constitute an estpppel, merger or bar to any further
ad@inistrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing. stipulations, admissions and
waivers and solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending
Accusation without a hearing, it is stipuiated and agreed that the
following determination of issues shall be made:

I

The acts or omissions of respondent DAVID SWEENEY, as

described in Paragraph 4, demonstrates a lack of supervision and

are in violation of Section 2725 of Title 10, Chapter & of the

California Code of Regulations, and are a basis for the suspension
or revocation of said respondent's licenses and license rights

pursuant to Sections 10137, 10177(d) and 10177 (h) of the Code.

/
/
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QRDER
WHEREFORE THE FOLLOWING QORDER iS MADE PURSUANT TO THE
WRITTEN STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES:
I

The real estate broker license and license rights of

respondent DAVID SWEENEY under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of

Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code) are hereby

revoked.

However, respondent shall be entitled to apply for and

be issued a restricted real estate broker license if he makes

application therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the

appropriate fee for said license within ninety {90) days of the

effective date of the Stipulation herein.

The restricted real estate broker license issued to

respondent shall be subject to all of the provisions of Section

. 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and the following

limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under authority
of Section 10156.6 of the Code:

A. The restricted license may be suspended prior to

hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner in the event of
respondent's conviction {including conviction of a plea of nolo
contendere) to a crime which bears a significant relationship to
respondent's fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

B. The restricted license may be suspended prior to

hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on evidence

satisfactory to the Commissioner that respondent has, after the
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effective date of the Order herein, violated provisions of the
California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations
of the Real Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to said

restricted license.

tE;, Respondent shall obey all laws of the United States,

the State of California and its political subdivisions, and shall
further obey and comply with all rules and regulations of the Real

Estate Commissioner.

D. Respondent shall not petition the Commissioner for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions
attaching to the restricted license or be eligible to apply for

the issuance of an unrestricted real estate license until two (2)

years has elapsed from the date of issuance of the restricted

license to respondent.

E. Respondent shall within six months from the

effective date of the restricted license take and pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the

Department 1nc1ud1ng the payment of the approprlate examination

O ]

a3

fee. If respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the

Comm1551oner may order suspen51on of the restricted license until

[T T Tt o L3 A T

respondent passes,the examination.

F. Respondent shall, w1th1n six months from the

e T B I LV = O LI ks

effective date of this Decision, present evidence satisfactory to

B ol

the Real Estate Comm1551oner that respondent has, since the most

e B i L R e e T ] P pes

.recent issuance of an orlglnal or renewal real estate license,

[T PUSINENING
i - i

taken and successfully completed the contlnulng education

requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law
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o ®
for renewal of a real estate license. If respondent fails to
satisfy this condition, the Commissiqner may order the suspension
of the restricted license until the respondent presepts suéh
evidence. The Commissioner shall afford respondent the
opportunity for a:hearing pursuént to the Administrative Procedure
Act to present such evidence.

G. During the period that respondent’s license is

restricted, respondenﬁ'shall not be eligible to be the designated

g =y
officer for any real estate corporation.

DATED: A=t -a% s N M
ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN
Counsel for Complainant

* * * *

I have read the Stlpulatlon and Agreement in Settlement

S T T TR T R TS T e T T

and Order and its terms are understood by me and are agreeable and

acceptable to me. I understand that I am waiving rights given to

me by the California Administrative Procedure Act (including but

not limited to Sections 11506, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the

Government Code), and I willingly, intelligently and voluntarily
waive those rights, including the right of requiring the
Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation-at a
hearing at which I would have the right to cross-examine witnesses
against me and to present evidence in defense and mitigation of
the charges.
parep: _[0-({9-9S __MLZ//KJMA«,

DAVID SWEENEY

Respondent
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement in Settlement

and Order is hereby adopted by the Commissioner as his Stipulation

. and Order and shall become effective at 12 o' clock ncoon on

December 7 v 1995,

@ 0 3 @ O b o N

IT IS SO ORDERED ‘ JQa/ééy , 1995,

JIM ANTT, JR.

Rea %ﬁssioner
28 /’7/> .
J U7
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ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel : LL :
Department of Real Estate H E
107 South Broadway, Room 8107

Los Angeles, California 90012

MaY - 3 1995
(213) 897-3937

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok ok ok ok

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-26141 LA

)

)

- NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, ) ACCUSAITIQON
INC.; RAPID MORTGAGE )
CORPORATION; “and DAVID )
SWEENEY, individually and )
as designated officer of )
National Quantum Mortgage, )
Inc., and Rapid Mortgage )

Corporation, )

)

)

)

Respondents,

The Complainant, Peter F. Hurst, a Deputy Real
Estate éommissioner of the State of California, for cause of
accusation aéainst NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC., RAPID
MORTGAGE CORPQRATION and DAVID SWEENEY, individually and as
__designated officer of National Quantum Mortgage, Inc., and
Rapid Mortgage Corporation, is informed and alleges ;n his

official capacity as fecllows:




1 NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC.

2 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

3 Complainant incorporates the Preamble,

4 1.

5 NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC. (NQM), DAVID

6 SWEENEY (SWEENEY) and RAPID MORTGAGE CORPORATION (RMC),

7 sometimes collectively referred to as respondents, are

8 presently licensed and/or have license rights under the Real
9 Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business
10 and Professions Code) .

11 | 2.
12 All references to the "Code" are to the California

13 Business and Profiessions Code and all references to

14 "Regulations" are to Chapter 6, Title 10, California Code of
15 Regulations.

16 3.

17 " At all mentioned times, NQM and RMC were licensed
18 by the Department of Real Estate of the State of California
19 (Department) as a corporate real estate broker, by and

20 through SWEENEY as designated officer.

21 4.

29 At all mentioned times, SWEENEY was licensed by the
23 Department as designated officer of NOM and RMC to qgualify
04 them and to act for them as a real estate broker and, as

25 provided by Section 10159.2 of the Code, was responsible for
26 the supervision and control of the activities conducted on

o7 behalf of them by their officers, managers and employees as

COURT PAPER
BYATE OF CALIFORNIA
ST, 113 (REV. 8-72)

85 34769
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necessary to secure full compliance with the provisions of
the Real Estate Law including the supervision of the
salespeople licensed to the corporation in the performance of
acts for which a real estate license 1s required by Section
10159.2 of the Code.

5.

Whenever reference is made in an allegation in the
accusation to an act or omlssion of NQM or RMC, such
allegation shall be deemed to mean that the officers,
directors, managers, employees, agents and real estate
licensées employed by or associated with NOM and RMC,
including SWEENEY, committed such act or .omission while
engaged in the fuftherance of thé business or operation of
NOM and while acting within the course and scope of its
corporate authority, agency and employment.

Gl

At ail mentioned times, NQM, RMC and SWEENEY were
acting as the agent or employee of the other and within the
course and scope of such agency or employment.

7.

At all times herein mentioned, in the City of
SWEENEY engaged in the business of, acted in the capacity of,
advertised, or assumed to act as real estate brokers, within
the meaning of Section 10131(d) of the Code, including the
operation of a mortgage loan brokerage business with the

public wherein lenders and borrowers were solicited for loans
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secured directly or collaterally by liens on real property,
wherein such locans were arranged, negotiated, processed, and
consummated on behalf of others for compensation or in
expectation of compensation and for fees often collected in
advance,

8.

At all times mentioned herein, in connection with
the activities described in Paragraph 7, above, respondents
accepted or received funds in trust (trust funds)-from Qr on
behalf of actual or prospective borrowers and lenders and
thereafter made disposition of such funds. Respondents do
not maintain a trust account.

NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC.
(Rudit No. LA 920464)
9.

On August 24, 1993, ﬁhe Department completed a
field audit examination of the books and records pertaining
to the activities described in Paragraphs 7 and B, above, for
a period of time beginning on February 10, 1993, and ending
on August 18, 1993, which revealed violations of the Code and
the Regulations as set forth in the following paragraphs.

10.

With respect to the trust funds referred to in
Paragraph 8, it is alleged that NQM and SWEENEY:

Failed to deposit trust funds into the trust
account before the end of the next business day as required

by Regulation 2832.
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NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC.
Violations
11.

The conduct of respondents NQM and SWEE&EY,
described in Paragraph 10, above, violated the Code and the
Regulations as set forth below:

Paragraph Provisions Vicolated

10 Sections 10145 & 10159.2 of the
Code and Regulation 2832
Each of the foregoing violations separately constitutes cause
for thé suspension or revocation of all of the respective
real estate licenses and license rights of respondents under
the provisions of<Section 10177(d) of the Code.
12.

In course of the mortgage loan brokefage activities
described in Paragraph 9, NQM and SWEENEY, with full
knowledge that Emanuel Sabet and John McMillion were not
licensed by the Department in any capacity, employed and
compensated them to perform acts for which a real estate
license is required, for another or others, including
originating loans, soliciting borrowers and lenders, and

negotiating loans secured by liens on real property, for or

in expectation of compensation, in violation of Section 10137
of the Code. During the period between April 23, 1993, and
August 18, 1993, Emanuel Sabet received $11,000 and John
McMillion received $28,819 from NQM and SWEENEY. This

conduct and violation are cause to suspend or revoke the
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licenses and license rights of respondents NOM and SWEENEY
under the provisions of Section 10137 of the Code.
13.

The audit examination revealed that NQM failed to
provide a statement in writing containing all the information
required by Section 10241 of the Code to various.borrowers
including, but not limited to, the Dimitri Vitkoff, Decina
Chu, Anita Pakrasi and Jerry Knight loan transactions before
these borrowérs became obligated to perform under the terms
of their respectivé loans. This conduct constitutes a
violation of Section 10240 of the Code and Regulation 2840
and is cause to suspend or revoke respondents' respective
real estate licenses and license rights under Section
10177 (d) of the Code.

14,

The investigative auait, described in Paragraph 9,
revealed that SWEENEY failed to review, initial and date Form
1003, Loan Application, and Forms 882 and 883, respectively,
the Borrower Disclosure Statement of Section 10240 and
Regulation 2840, et seq., for the borrowers set forth in
Paragraph 13. This conduct and violation are cause to
suspend or revoke the licenses and license rights of
respondents under Sections 10177(d), 10177¢(h) and 10158%.2 of

the Code and Regulation 2725,
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RAPID MORTGAGE CORPORATION
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Complainant inco?porates herein the Preamble and
the allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 14, inclusive, above,.
RAPID MORTGAGE CORPORATION
(Audit No. LA 920463)
15.

On October 7, 1993, the Department completed a
field audit examination of the bocks and records pertaining
to the activities described in Paragraph 7, above, for the
period.of time beginning on April 1; 1990, and ending on
March 31, 1993, which revealed viclations of the Code -and the
Requlations duriny the last three years, as set forth in the

following paragraphs.
RAPID MORTGAGE CORPORATICN
Violétions
16.

The audit examination revealed that RMC failled to
provide a statement containing all the information required
by Section 10241 of the Code to various borrowers including,
but not limited to, the Juan and Gerardo Novoa loan
transaction before these borrowers became obligated Fo
perform-under the terms of their respective loans. This
conduct cons;itutes a violation of Section 10240 of the Code
and Regulation 2840 and is cause to suspend or revocke

respondent RMC's respective real estate licenses and license

rights under Section 10177(d) of the Code.
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17.

On August 3, 5, 9, 10, 16 and 17, 1993, Ken
Breeding, Departmental Auditor, attempted to perform an
investigative audit of the books and records of RMC at its
Lds Angeles address; however, Departmental personnel were
unable to locate all records of RMC or discover the.
whereabouts.of RMC aﬁd were referred to a bankruptcy trustee
who, when contacted, claimed not to have any of the records
in question. The corporate office address of 3000 South
Robertson Boulevard had been abandoned in 1992 without
notification to the Department. At this time, RMC is not
maintaining an office in California to conduct activities
re@uiring a.real estate license. This conduct constitutes a
violation of Sections 10148 and 10162 of the Code and
Regulation 2715 and is cause to suspend or revoke the
respective real estate licenses'and license rights of
respondents under Sections 10165 and 10177(d) of the Code.

DAVID SWEENEY
Violations
18.

The overall conduct of respondent SWEENEY, in
allowing respondents NQM and 3MC to vioclate Sections 10137
and 10145 of the Code and Regulations 2725, 2832 and 2840, as
described in Paragraphs 1l through 14 herein above, for NQM
and for RMC to violate Sections 10148, 10162 and 10240 of the
Code and Regulations 2715 and 2840, as described in

Paragraphs 15 through 17 herein above, during the time that
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SWEENEY was the designated officer of NOM and RMC constitutes
negligence or incompetence in violation of Section 10177(g)
of the Code. This conduct and vicolation are cause for the
suspension or revocation of the real estate licenses and
license rights of SWEENEY under the provisions of Section
10177¢(g) of the Code.

19.

The conduct of respondent SWEENEY in failing to
properly supervise NQM and RMC, during the time that SWEENEY
was their designated officer, constitutes a failure by
respondent SWEENEY to exerclse reasonable supervision of the
activities of respondents NQM and RMC which require a real
estate license and constitutes a violation of Section 10159.2
of the Code in all the aforementioned loan transactions.

This conduct and viclation are cause to suspend or revoke the
real estate licenses and licenée_rights of respondent SWEENEY

under Section 10177(h) of the Code.
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon
proof therecf, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of respondents
NATIONAL QUANTUM MORTGAGE, INC.; RAPID MORTGAGE CORPORATION;
and DAVID SWEENEY, individually and as designated officer of
Naticnal Quantum Mortgage, Inc., and Rapid Mortgage
Corporation, under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4
of the Business and Professions Code) and for such other and
further relief as may be proper under other applicable
proviﬁions of law.

bated at Los Angeles, California

Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

this 3rd day of May, 1995.

cc: Natienal Quantum Mortgage, Inc.
Rapid Mortgage Corpeoration
David Sweeney
Sacto,
AS
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